## Meeting of the Scientific Society of Students, Postgraduates, Doctoral Students and Young Scientists of the Pedagogical Institute 2021-2022

On September 7, 2021, a Conference of members (delegates) of the Scientific Society of students, postgraduates, doctoral students and young scientists of the Pedagogical Institute of Borys Grinchenko Kyiv University was held.

The agenda covered:

- Report of *Maryna Naumenko*, the current Head of the Scientific Society of the Pedagogical Institute.
- Awarding students who have achievements in the field of scientific work.
- Presentations of candidates for the elected positions of the head, deputy head and secretary of the Scientific Society of the Pedagogical Institute of Borys Grinchenko Kyiv University.
- Election by secret ballot of the head and deputy head of the Scientific Society of the Pedagogical Institute of Borys Grinchenko Kyiv University.
- The appointment of the secretary of the Scientific Society on the recommendation of the elected head of the Scientific Society.

According to the results of the voting, the head of the Scientific Society of the Pedagogical Institute of Borys Grinchenko Kyiv University became *Maryna Naumenko*, lecturer of the Department of Preschool Education; deputy head – *Yaremenko Anastasiia*, second-year student, group Дοб-1-20-4.0д, specialty "Preschool Education"; on the recommendation of the elected head, the secretary of the Scientific Society of the Pedagogical Institute of Borys Grinchenko Kyiv University was appointed *Patynok Anna*, fourth-year student, group ΠΟ6-1-18-4.0д, specialty "Primary Education".

We congratulate you on your election and wish you inspiration and fruitful cooperation for the benefit of our Pedagogical Institute!